

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/28/2020 10:18 AM
NO. 53363-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:
DIVISION TWO

WRIGHT'S CROSSING, LLC and SCOTT THOMPSON, its
Manager/Owner,
Appellant,

v.

ISLAND COUNTY and ENVIRONMENTAL & LAND USE
HEARINGS OFFICE, political subdivisions of the State of Washington,
Respondents;

and

WHIDBEY ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NETWORK ("WEAN"),
Intervenor/Other Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

The Honorable Erik D. Price, Judge
Superior Court Cause No. 18-2-01703-34
W. Wash. Growth Management Hearings Board No. 17-2-0011

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ISLAND COUNTY

GREGORY M. BANKS
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
WSBA # 22926
P.O. Box 5000
Coupeville, WA 98239
(360) 679-7363

By: Jesse J. Eldred, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #48496
Attorney for Respondent Island County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES5

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

 A. GMA Overview5

 1. Generally.....5

 2. Annual “Docketing” and “Consideration” of Planning
 Proposals Initiated by the Public.....9

 3. Jurisdiction of the Board.....13

 B. Wright’s Crossing’s “Proposal”15

 C. The Docketing Decision.17

 D. The Appeal.....19

 E. Summary.....21

IV. ARGUMENT22

 A. Standard of Review22

 B. The legislature offers no private GMA right of action to the
 GMHB for a party aggrieved by a decision not to docket a
 proposal.....24

 C. Chapter 16.26 ICC makes clear that docketing decisions are
 discretionary and a proposed UGA expansion would have to be
 docketed before a BLA or other formal review process is
 undertaken.....35

V. CONCLUSION39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES

Dean v. Fishing Co. of Alaska, Inc., 177 Wn.2d 399, 300 P.3d 815 (2013)
..... 2

Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found., Inc., 170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256
(2010)..... 1

King Cty. v. C. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 138 Wn.2d 161,
979 P.2d 374 (1999)..... 6

King Cty. v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 142 Wn.2d
543, 553, 14 P.3d 133 (2000)..... 23

Schnitzer West, LLC v. City of Puyallup, 190 Wn.2d 568, 575, 416 P.3d
1172 (2018)..... 13, 16, 28, 31

Stafne v. Snohomish County, 174 Wn.2d 24, 271 P.3d 868 (2012)... passim

State v. Werner, 129 Wn.2d 485, 493, 918 P.2d 916 (1996)..... 24

Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.,
161 Wn.2d 415, 166 P.3d 1198 (2007)..... 23

Thurston Cty. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 164 Wn.2d 329,
342, 190 P.3d 38 (2008)..... 7

Torrance v. King Cty., 136 Wn.2d 783, 966 P.2d 891 (1998)..... 33

Trujillo v. NW Trustee Serv., Inc., 183 Wn.2d 820, 830, 355 P.3d 1100
(2015)..... 24

Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan Cty., 141 Wn.2d 169, 178, 4 P.3d
123 (2000)..... 13, 29, 31

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Coffey v. City of Walla Walla, 145 Wn.App. 435, 187 P.3d 272 (2008).. 33

Concrete Nor'West v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 185 Wn.
App. 745, 342 P.3d 351 (Div. 2, 2015)..... 14, 24

<i>Davis v. Opacki</i> , No. 41087-7-II, 170 Wn.App. 1049, 2012 WL 5342452 (Div. 2, Sept. 25, 2012) (unpublished).....	24
<i>Futurewise v. City of Ridgefield</i> , No. 50406-5-II, 7 Wn.App.2d 1033, 2019 WL 366838 (Jan. 29, 2019) (unpublished)	4, 13, 31
<i>McAfee v. Select Portfolio Serv., Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 220, 226, 370 P.3d 25 (Div. 1, 2016).....	24
<i>Olympic Stewardship Found. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 172, 274 P.3d 1040 (Div. 2, 2012)	22
<i>Somers v. Snohomish Co.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 937, 21 P.3d 1165 (Div. 1, 2001)	13
<i>Spokane Cty. v. E. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 310, 321, 293 P.3d 1248 (Div. 3, 2013).....	23
<i>Stickney v. C. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , No. 78518-4-I, ___ Wn.App.2d ___, 453 P.3d 25, ¶ 14 (Div. 1, Nov. 25, 2019)	8
<i>Whidbey Envtl. Action Network (WEAN) v. Island Cty.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 156, 93 P.3d 885 (Div. 1, 2004).....	22, 23
<i>Yorkston v. Whatcom Cty.</i> , No. 78530-3-I (Div. 1, Jan. 21, 2020), slip op	33

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354, 79 S. Ct. 468, 3 L.Ed.2d 368 (1959)	1
--	---

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 34.05.570(3).....	22
RCW 36.32.330	33
RCW 36.70A.020.....	6
RCW 36.70A.030(5).....	5
RCW 36.70A.110.....	7
RCW 36.70A.110(2).....	7
RCW 36.70A.130.....	passim
RCW 36.70A.215.....	9
RCW 36.70A.215(5).....	9

RCW 36.70A.280..... 13, 14, 29, 31
 RCW 36.70A.300..... 7
 RCW 36.70A.470..... 10, 11, 21, 37

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 365-196-640(6)..... 10, 12

COUNTY CODE

ICC 16.26.050..... 12, 20
 ICC 16.26.060..... passim
